

Supreme Court of the State of Utah

Derek Brown, Attorney General, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

Maria Ruiz, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants,

v.

Kevin Labresh, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

State Appellants' Opening Brief

On interlocutory appeal from Third Judicial District Court
No. 240904193, Honorable Laura S. Scott

Stanford Purser (13440)
Utah Solicitor General
Office of the Utah Attorney General
160 E. 300 S., 5th floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
spurser@agutah.gov
801-366-0533

*Counsel for Appellants
Governor Spencer J. Cox and
Attorney General Derek Brown*

Current and Former Parties

Appellate Court Parties and Counsel:

State Appellants:

Att'y Gen. Derek Brown
Gov. Spencer Cox

State Appellants' Counsel:

Stanford Purser

Intervenor-Defendants Appellants:

Maria Ruiz
Tiffany Brown

Intervenor-Defendants Appellants' Counsel:

Joseph Pia
Arif Panju
Michael Bindas
Thomas Fisher

Appellees:

Kevin Labresh
Terra Cooper
Amy Barton
Carol Lear
Utah Education Association

Appellees' Counsel:

Troy Booher
Frederic Voros, Jr.
Kass Harstad
Ramya Ravindran
Grace Rybak
Ian Postman
Alice O'Brien
Tracey M. Watson

Table of Contents

Current and Former Parties	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Issues	3
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Argument.....	10
I. The legislature has plenary authority to enact UFASP.	10
A. The legislature may legislate on any topic not limited by the constitution.	11
B. The constitution’s education provisions do not limit the legislature’s authority to enact UFASP.....	17
C. This Court’s precedent does not prohibit UFASP.....	18
D. The constitutional mandate to create a public school system does not limit the legislature’s authority to also create UFASP.....	22
E. The district court wrongly dismissed sister state cases finding legislative authority to enact laws like UFASP... ..	27
1. The weight of authority supports legislative authority to provide educational benefits in addition to a public school system.....	28
2. The district court wrongly rejected the weight of authority in favor of a distinguishable Florida decision.....	32
II. UFASP “support[s] children” under article XIII.	37
A. The district court wrongly rejected the ordinary meaning of “to support children” by misapplying original public meaning analysis.	37

B. Extrinsic materials do not override section 5(5)'s plain text ordinary meaning	46
Conclusion	54
Certificate of Compliance	56
Certificate of Service.....	57
Addendum	58

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Am. Bush v. City of S. Salt Lake,</i> 2006 UT 40, 140 P.3d 1235	43
<i>Bush v. Holmes,</i> 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Carter v. Lehi City,</i> 2012 UT 2, 269 P.3d 141	11
<i>Carter v. Lehi City,</i> 2012 UT 2, 269 P.3d 141	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal,</i> 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	25, 26
<i>City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enters.,</i> 426 U.S. 668 (1976)	11
<i>Coal. for Adequacy & Fairness in School Funding, Inc. v. Chiles,</i> 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	36
<i>Cullum v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,</i> 857 P.2d 922 (Utah 1993).....	25
<i>Davis v. Grover,</i> 480 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1992).....	28
<i>Grand Cnty. v. Emery Cnty.,</i> 2002 UT 57, 52 P.3d 1148	40
<i>Hart v. State,</i> 774 S.E.2d 281 (N.C. 2015)	30
<i>In re Worthen,</i> 926 P.2d 853 (Utah 1996).....	40
<i>Jackson v. Benson,</i> 578 N.W.2d 602 (1998)	29, 31
<i>Kimball v. City of Grantsville City,</i> 57 P. 1 (Utah 1899).....	13, 22
<i>Meredith v. Pence,</i> 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	25, 29, 30
<i>Monson v. Carver,</i> 928 P.2d 1017 (Utah 1996).....	25, 27

<i>Neese v. Utah Bd. of Pardons & Parole</i> , 2017 UT 89, 416 P.3d 663	42, 44
<i>Nevares v. M.L.S.</i> , 2015 UT 34, 345 P.3d 719	24
<i>Parkinson v. Watson</i> , 291 P.2d 400 (Utah 1955).....	15
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 2021 UT 52, 504 P.3d 92	42
<i>People ex rel. Woodyatt v. Thompson</i> , 40 N.E. 307 (Ill. 1895)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Utah v. State</i> , 2024 UT 28, 554 P.3d 998	43, 44, 45
<i>Proulx v. Salt Lake City Recorder</i> , 2013 UT 2, 297 P.3d 573	12
<i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937)	26
<i>Richards v. Cox</i> , 2019 UT 57, 450 P.3d 1074	3, 42
<i>Richardson v. Treasure Hill Min. Co.</i> , 65 P. 74 (Utah 1901).....	41
<i>S. Salt Lake City v. Maese</i> , 2019 UT 58, 450 P.3d 1092	passim
<i>Salt Lake City v. Christensen Co.</i> , 95 P. 523 (Utah 1908).....	15
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 382 P.3d 886 (Nev. 2016)	31
<i>Scott v. Salt Lake Cty.</i> , 196 P. 1022 (Utah 1921).....	16, 17
<i>Spence v. Utah State Agric. Coll.</i> , 225 P.2d 18 (Utah 1950).....	14
<i>State Bd. of Educ. v. State Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 505 P.2d 1193 (Utah 1973).....	23, 24
<i>State ex rel. Nichols v. Cherry</i> , 60 P. 1103 (Utah 1900).....	12

<i>State ex rel. Stain v. Christensen,</i> 35 P.2d 775 (Utah 1934).....	14
<i>State v. Barnett,</i> 2023 UT 20, 537 P.3d 212	passim
<i>State v. Beaver,</i> 887 S.E.2d 610 (W.V. 2022)	passim
<i>State v. Casey,</i> 2002 UT 29, 44 P.3d 756	40
<i>State v. Gardner,</i> 947 P.2d 630 (Utah 1997).....	40
<i>State v. Hummel,</i> 2017 UT 19, 393 P.3d 314	19
<i>State v. Mason,</i> 78 P.2d 920 (Utah 1938).....	14
<i>State v. Norman,</i> 52 P. 986 (Utah 1898).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Walker,</i> 2011 UT 53, 267 P.3d 210	42
<i>Tintic Stand. Mining Co. v. Utah Cnty.,</i> 15 P.2d 633 (Utah 1932).....	22, 42
<i>Tribune Rep. Printing Co. v. Homer,</i> 169 P. 170 (Utah 1917).....	14
<i>Univ. of Utah v. Bd. of Exam'r's of State of Utah,</i> 295 P.2d 348 (Utah 1956).....	17, 23
<i>Univ. of Utah v. Shurtleff,</i> 2006 UT 51, 144 P.3d 1109	14, 15, 17
<i>Utah Sch. Bds. Ass'n v. Utah State Bd. of Educ.,</i> 2001 UT 2, 17 P.3d 1125	passim

Statutes

2020 Utah Laws 3711	37
2023 Utah Laws 21	4
2023 Utah Laws 3	5
Pub. Educ. Budget Amends., S.B. 2, 2024 Gen. Sess.....	4

Utah Code § 53E-1-102(7)	4
Utah Code § 53F-2-405(4)(a)	5
Utah Code § 53F-2-405(4)(a) (2024).....	5
Utah Code § 53F-6-401(20).....	4
Utah Code § 53F-6-401(8).....	4, 39
Utah Code § 53F-6-402(2)(c).....	3
Utah Code § 53F-6-402(7).....	39
Utah Code § 53F-6-404(2).....	5
Utah Code § 53F-6-404(7).....	5
Utah Code § 53F-6-406(1).....	4
Utah Code § 53F-6-406(2)(a)	4
Utah Code § 53F-6-406(5)(a)	3
Utah Code, Title 53E	18
Utah Code, Title 53F	18
Utah Enabling Act, § 3	26

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. art. IX, § 1(a)	34, 35
Ind. Const. art. 8, § 1	29
N.C. Const. art. IX, § 2(1)	30
Utah Const. art. I, § 18 (1896 and current).....	16
Utah Const. art. I, § 2	11, 43
Utah Const. art. III, ord. 4	17
Utah Const. art. VI, § 1 (1896).....	11
Utah Const. art. VI, § 1(1)	11
Utah Const. art. VI, §§ 26-31 (1896)	16
Utah Const. art. X.....	3
Utah Const. art. X, § 1	18, 20, 21, 36
Utah Const. art. X, § 2	passim
Utah Const. art. X, § 3	20

Utah Const. art. XIII, § 5	3
Utah Const. art. XIII, § 5(5)	7, 38
Wis. Const. art. X, § 3	28
Other Authorities	
1 Official Report of the Proceedings and Debates of the Convention Assembled at Salt Lake City on the Fourth Day of March, 1895, to Adopt a Constitution for the State of Utah (Star Printing Co. 1898)	16, 26
2 Official Report of the Proceedings and Debates of the Convention Assembled at Salt Lake City on the Fourth Day of March, 1895, to Adopt a Constitution for the State of Utah (Star Printing Co. 1898)	16
2020 General Election, State Board of Canvassers, Constitutional Amendments	46
Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (Thomson/West 2012).....	41, 42, 45
Barbara J. Staros, <i>School Finance Litigation in Florida: A Historical Analysis</i> , 23 Stetson L. Rev. 497 (1994)	36
Gershon M. Ratner, <i>A New Legal Duty for Urban Public Schools: Effective Education in Basic Skills</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 777 (1985)	36
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	41
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (12th ed.)	38
Sample Ballot, Box Elder County, Utah (Nov. 3, 2020)	48
Sample Ballot, Millard County, Utah (Nov. 3, 2020).....	48
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd., 5th prtg., 1998 (Boston: Little, Brown, & Co., 5th ed., 1883)	12, 13
Utah State Legislature, Compendium of Budget Information, Fiscal Year 2025-26 (COBI FY2025-26)	4, 24
